

G.R No. 03 of 2021  
CNR WB ND - 010059182021  
JO Code – WB 731  
R-03/2021

Order dated – 23.12.2021.

The C.C.L Boy is produced from observation Home for boys Ghurney, Nadia.

One bail application has been filed on behalf of the C.C.L boy.

The I.O of this case has filed a petition praying for seeking permission for further investigation in terms of Section 173(8) of the Cr.P.C.

The record suggests that on 13.12.2021 the record was put up by dint of a put up petition filed on behalf of the C.C.L boy praying for necessary permission to sit him in the on going examination which was scheduled up to todate and accordingly the Superintendent was requested not to produce the C.C.L boy today as the date crushed his examination schedule. But the headmaster of the school concerned i.e. Saktinagar High School by a certificate informed that as the registration process of the C.C.L boy was not completed he would not allow to sit in the examination. As a result of which he is produced today.

Be that as it may now the bail application of the C.C.L boy is taken up for consideration.

It appears from the record that the Juvenile Justice Board of Nadia District on earlier occasion has considered his prayer for bail which was rejected by the said board with certain observation. There is no new ground to consider his prayer for bail.

Accordingly, for the betterment of the C.C.L boy this court is of opinion that he should be kept in Observation Home for boys Ghurney for his safe custody.

Now the prayer of the I.O is taken up for consideration.

In his petition although the I.O not specifically mentioned why further investigation is essential, however, this court feel that to unearth the truth, if any, behind the alleged crime opportunity should be given to the investigation agency and accordingly, prayer for further investigation is allowed.

The I.O is at liberty to file report of further investigation by the next date, if any.

Fix 12.01.2022 for production of the C.C.L boy and I.O's report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Observation Home for Boys Ghurney, Krishnagar, Nadia.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court  
Krishnanagar, Nadia

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court  
Krishnanagar, Nadia

No.

Dated – 23.12.2021.

Copy forwarded to :-

Superintendent of Observation Home for Boys Ghurney, Krishnagar, Nadia.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court  
Krishnagar, Nadia.